
SEPT. 12.J THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. 2645 

FRANKLIN COUNTY COUNCIL. 

C ONVERSION under the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and the 
Franklin County Loans Conversion Order, 1935, of debentures or other securities issued in respect of the 

following loans ;-
Loans to be converted. 

Name of Loan. Amount. 
Rate of Interest. 

Maturity Date. 
Premiums 

payable per £100 
of Existing 
Securities. Original. I EXisting. 

--~'-----.-' ... --.---------------~~-------:-----'-------'.------'------~ 

I 
I. Pukekohe East Road Board (Whangarata Road) Loan I 

(part) I 

2. Mauku Road Board (Waiau District) Loan (part) .. I 

3. Hunua Riding Roads Loan (1914) . . . . .. i 

4. Waiuku Road Board (Pakington-Mauku) Loan (part) . 
5. Waiuku Road Board (Quarry, Campbell, Barnaby I 

Roads) Loan (part) I 

6. Franklin County Council (Qua,rry, Campbell, Barnaby' 
Roads) Loan (part) I 

7. Pukekohe West Road Board (Hill No.2) Loan .. ! 

8. Pukekohe West. Road Board (Northern) Loan .. 
9. Pukekohe West Road Board (Pura Pura) Loan (part) 

10. Pukekohe West Road Board (Pura Pura) Loan (part) 
II. Pratts Hill Deviation Loan (part) .. . . .. ,II 

12. Pratts Hill Deviation Loan (part) .. . . . . 
13. Hogwoods Deviation (Waiau) Loan (part) .. .. ' 
14. Hogwoods Deviation (Waiau) Loan (part) .. .. I 
15. Browns Road (Tuakau) Loan . . . . .. I' 

16. <Tamiesons Road (Buckland) Loan. . . . .. 
17. Paparimu-Moumoukai Road Loan (part) . . .. I 

18. Paparimu-Moumoukai Road Loan (part) .. . .. ' 
19. Arrowsville Road (Aka Aka) Loa,n . . . . 
20. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part) 
21. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loa,n (part) 
22. Karaka Road Board (Roarls Improvement) Loan (part) I 

23. Karaka Road BOfl,rd (Roads Improvement) Loan (part) I 

24. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (pa,rt.) I 

25. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part) 
26. Karaka Road Board (Hingaia and Whangamaire I 

Bridges) Loan (part) 
27. Karaka Road Board (Hingala and 'Whangamaire 

Bridges) Loan (part) 
28. Karaka Road Board (Hingaia and Whallgamaire 

Bridges) Loan (part) 
29. Hunua Riding Roads (1917) Loan. . . . .. I 
30. Ka.raka Bridges (Waiau Share) Loan .. .. I 

31. Maioro Top Road Loan .. . . . . . . 
32. Mission Bush-Kahawai Roads . . .. .. 
33. Park Road (Papakura) Loan .. .. .. 
34. Harrisville-<T ericho Road Loan . . . . . . 
35. Whiriwhlri Road (Waiuku) Loan .. .. .. 
36. Smeed's Road (Tuakau) Loan . . . . . . 
37. Awhitu Riding Roads Loan (part) . . .. 
38. Awhitu Riding Roads Loan (part) . . . . 
39. Awhitu Riding Roads Loan (part) . . . . 
40. Awhitu Riding Roads Loan (part) . . .. 
41. Paerata District Roads (10 per cent.) Loan. . . . 
42. Reid Road (Glenbrook) Loan .. . . .. 
43. Hilltop Roads (Pukekohe) Loan .. .. . . 
44. Sandspit Road (Waiulm) Loan .. .. .. 
45. Patumahoe (Hunters (New) R,oad) Loan (part) .. 
4.6. Patumahoe (Hunters (New) R,oad) Loan (part) .. 
47. Jericho Road (Buckland) Loan . . . . . . 
48. Jesmond Road (Runciman) Loan .. .. .. 
49. Runciman-Paerata Road Loan . . . . . . 
50. Charles Road (Karaka) ..... . 
51. Pukekohe West Road Board Buckla,nd No.2 Special 

Loan of £500 (1913) 
52. Mangatangi - New Brighton Road Loan of £5,000 (1918) 
53. Mangatangi - New Brighton Road Supplementary Loan 

of £fiOO (1920) 
54. Waiau-Karaka Special Rating Area I .. oan of £27,000 

(1918) 
55. Waiau-Karaka Special Rating Area' Supplementary 

Loan of £2,700 (1924) 
56. Paerata Special Rating Area Loan of £6,000 (1919) .. 
57. Koheroa-Kaiawa-Miranda Special Rating Area Loan 
. of £3,000 (1920) 

58. Koheroa-Kaiawa-Miranda Supplementary Loan of £300 
(1923) 

59. Machinery and Plant Loan of £18,000 (1920) .. 
60. 8tewart-Cowan and Heald's Road (Hunua) Special 

Rating Area Loan of £750 (1920) 
61. Paparat.a Road (Bombay) Special Rating Area Loan of 

£'2,000 (,--1_92_3...:..) __ 

£ 
750* 

150* 
1,500* 

295* 
400* 

70* 

650* 
1,100* 
1,000* 

800* 
2,000* 

500* 
350* 
100* 
400* 
100* 
500* 

1,000* 
1,000* 
1,000* 
1,000* 
1,000* 
1,000* 
1,000* 
1,000* 
2,000* 

1,000* 

850* 

1,500* 
375* 
350* 

2,200* 
450* 
400* 
850* 
600* 

4,000* 
3,000* 
2,000* 
1,000* 

600* 
300* 

1,000* 
450* 
600* 
600* 
600* 

1,500* 
1,200* 

300* 
500 

5,000 I 
500 

27,000 

2,700 

6,000 
3,000 

300 

18,000 
750 

2,000 I 

Per Cent. Per Cent. 
4i 4! 

6 

6 

6 

4{· 

44. 5 

* Less amount of principal repaid as at date of conversion. 
J 

1/10/49 

1/10/50 
1/10/50 
1/4/50 

1/10/50 

1/10/51 

1/4/51 
1/4/50 

1/10/50 
1/4/51 
1/4/52 
1/4/53 
1/4/52 

1/10/53 
1/10/53 
1/4/54 
1/4/54 

1/10/55 
1/4/54 
1/4/50 

1/10/50 
1/4/51 
1/4/51 
1/4/51 

1/10/51 
1/4/52 

1/4/52 

1/4/52 

1/4/55 
1/4/55 
1/4/55 

1/10/55 
1/10/55 
1/10/56 
1/4/57 
1/4/57 

1/10/57 
1/4/58 
1/4/59 
1/4/61 

1/10/59 
1/10/59 
1/4/60 
1/4/60 

1/10/60 
1/4/61 
1/4/61 
1/4/61 

1/10/61 
1/10/62 
1/7/53 

24/12/54 
1/2/57 

22/1/55 

25/9/60 

1/4/56 
1/1/57 

1/3/60 

1/4/57 
1/6/57 

1/4/60 

£ s. d. 
Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

Nil 

NiJ 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
~il 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

Nil 
Nil 

Nil 

841 

Nil 
Nil 

823 

Nil 
Nil· 

823 


