FRANKLIN COUNTY COUNCIL.

ONVERSION under the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, and the Franklin County Loans Conversion Order, 1935, of debentures or other securities issued in respect of the following loans:—

Loans to be converted.

Name of Loan.	Amount.	Rate of Interest.			Premiums
		Original.	Existing.	Maturity Date.	payable per £100 of Existing Securities.
	£	Per Cent.	Per Cent.		£ s. d.
1. Pukekohe East Road Board (Whangarata Road) Loan (part)	750*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/10/49	Nil
2. Mauku Road Board (Waiau District) Loan (part)	150*	$\frac{4\frac{1}{2}}{4\frac{1}{2}}$	44	1/10/50	Nil
3. Hunua Riding Roads Loan (1914)	1,500* 295*	$4\frac{1}{2}$ $4\frac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$ $4\frac{1}{4}$	$\frac{1/10/50}{1/4/50}$	Nil Nil
5. Waiuku Road Board (Quarry, Campbell, Barnaby	400*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	1/10/50	Nil
Roads) Loan (part) 6. Franklin County Council (Quarry, Campbell, Barnaby	70*	41/2	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/10/51	Nil
Roads) Loan (part) 7. Pukekohe West Road Board (Hill No. 2) Loan	650*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	1/4/51	Nil
8. Pukekohe West Road Board (Northern) Loan	1,100*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	44444444444444444444444444444444444444	1/4/50	Nil
9. Pukekohe West Road Board (Pura Pura) Loan (part)	1,000*	44444444444444444444444444444444444444	41	1/10/50	Nil
10. Pukekohe West Road Board (Pura Pura) Loan (part) 11. Pratts Hill Deviation Loan (part)	800* 2,000*	45	44	$\frac{1/4/51}{1/4/52}$	Nil Nil
11. Practis Hill Deviation Loan (part)	500*	41	41	$\frac{1/4/52}{1/4/53}$	Nil
13. Hogwoods Deviation (Waiau) Loan (part)	350*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41/4	1/4/52	Nil
14. Hogwoods Deviation (Waiau) Loan (part)	100*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	1/10/53	Nil
15. Browns Road (Tuakau) Loan	400* 100*	4 4	44	1/10/53	Nil
16. Jamiesons Road (Buckland) Loan	500*	42	44	$1/4/54 \ 1/4/54$	Nil Nil
18. Paparimu-Moumoukai Road Loan (part)	1,000*	41	41	1/10/55	Nil
19. Arrowsville Road (Aka Aka) Loan	1,000*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/4/54	Nil
20. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part)	1,000*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	1/4/50	Nil
21. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part) 22. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part)	1,000* 1,000*	4½	44	$\frac{1/10/50}{1/4/51}$	Nil Nil
23. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part)	1,000*	4 2 41	41	$\frac{1/4/51}{1/4/51}$	Nil
24. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part)	1,000*	44444444444444444444444444444444444444	41	1/4/51	Nil
25. Karaka Road Board (Roads Improvement) Loan (part)	1,000*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/10/51	Nil
26. Karaka Road Board (Hingaia and Whangamaire	2,000*	$4rac{ar{1}}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/4/52	Nil
Bridges) Loan (part) 27. Karaka Road Board (Hingaia and Whangamaire Bridges) Loan (part)	1,000*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/4/52	Nil
28. Karaka Road Board (Hingaia and Whangamaire Bridges) Loan (part)	850*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/4/52	Nil
29. Hunua Riding Roads (1917) Loan	1,500*	41/2.	41/4	1/4/55	Nil
30. Karaka Bridges (Waiau Share) Loan	375*	41/2	14141414141414141414141414141414141414	$\frac{1/4}{55}$	Nil
31. Maioro Top Road Loan	350* 2,200*	44444444444444444444444444444444444444	$\begin{vmatrix} 4\frac{1}{4} \\ 41 \end{vmatrix}$	$\frac{1/4/55}{1/10/55}$	Nil Nil
32. Mission Bush-Kahawai Roads	450*	41	41	$\frac{1}{10/55}$	Nil
34. Harrisville-Jericho Road Loan	400*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	44	1/10/56	Nil
35. Whiriwhiri Road (Waiuku) Loan	850*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	1/4/57	Nil
36. Smeed's Road (Tuakau) Loan	600*	$\frac{4\frac{1}{2}}{4\frac{1}{1}}$	41	1/4/57	Nil
37. Awhitu Riding Roads Loan (part)	4,000* 3,000*	42	44	$\frac{1/10/57}{1/4/58}$	Nil Nil
39. Awhitu Riding Roads Loan (part)	2,000*	$4\frac{1}{6}$	41	$\frac{1}{1/4} \frac{1}{59}$	Nil
40. Awhitu Riding Roads Loan (part)	1,000*	$4rac{1}{2}$ $4rac{1}{2}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/4/61	Nil
41. Paerata District Roads (10 per cent.) Loan	600*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	1/10/59	Nil
42. Reid Road (Glenbrook) Loan 43. Hilltop Roads (Pukekohe) Loan	300* 1,000*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	$\frac{1/10/59}{1/4/60}$	Nil Nil
43. Hilltop Roads (Pukerone) Loan 44. Sandspit Road (Waiuku) Loan	450*	$4\frac{1}{2}$ $4\frac{1}{2}$	$\frac{4\frac{1}{4}}{4\frac{1}{4}}$	$\frac{1/4/60}{1/4/60}$	Nil
45. Patumahoe (Hunters (New) Road) Loan (part)	600*	48	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/10/60	Nil
46. Patumahoe (Hunters (New) Road) Loan (part)	600*	$4\frac{1}{2}$ $4\frac{1}{2}$	41/4	1/4/61	Nil
47. Jericho Road (Buckland) Loan	600*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	44	1/4/61	Nil
48. Jesmond Road (Runciman) Loan 49. Runciman-Paerata Road Loan	1,500* 1,200*	$4\frac{1}{2}$ $4\frac{1}{2}$	414 414 414 414 414 414	$\frac{1/4/61}{1/10/61}$	Nil Nil
49. Runciman-Paerata Road Loan	300*	$4\frac{1}{2}$	41	$\frac{1}{10}$	Nil
51. Pukekohe West Road Board Buckland No. 2 Special Loan of £500 (1913)	500	5	41	1/7/53	Nil
52. Mangatangi - New Brighton Road Loan of £5,000 (1918)	5,000	$\frac{5\frac{1}{4}}{5\frac{1}{4}}$	41	$\frac{24}{12} \frac{54}{57}$	Nil
53. Mangatangi - New Brighton Road Supplementary Loan of £500 (1920)	500	5 1	41	1/2/57	Nil Nil
54. Waiau-Karaka Special Rating Area Loan of £27,000 (1918)	27,000	$5\frac{1}{4}$	41/4	22/1/55	INII
55. Waiau-Karaka Special Rating Area Supplementary Loan of £2,700 (1924)	2,700	6	445	25/9/60	8 4 1
56. Paerata Special Rating Area Loan of £6,000 (1919)	6,000	$5\frac{1}{4}$	41	1/4/56	Nil
57. Koheroa-Kaiawa-Miranda Special Rating Area Loan of £3,000 (1920)	3,000	$5\frac{1}{4}$	$4\frac{1}{4}$	1/1/57	Nil
58. Koheroa-Kaiawa-Miranda Supplementary Loan of £300 (1923)	300	6	45	1/3/60	8 2 3
59. Machinery and Plant Loan of £18,000 (1920) 60. Stewart-Cowan and Heald's Road (Hunua) Special	$\frac{18,000}{750}$	$5\frac{1}{4}$ $5\frac{1}{4}$	$\frac{4\frac{1}{4}}{4\frac{1}{4}}$	$\frac{1/4/57}{1/6/57}$	Nil Nil
Rating Area Loan of £750 (1920) 61. Paparata Road (Bombay) Special Rating Area Loan of £2,000 (1923)	2,000	6	44/5	1/4/60	8 2 3